PN

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL

Agenda

www.oxford.gov.uk

Licensing and Registration Sub
Committee

Date: Monday 20 April 2015

Time: 5.30 pm

Place: St Aldate's Room, Town Hall

For any further information please contact:

Sarah Claridge, Committee and Member Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 252402

Email: sclaridge@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting.



Licensing and Registration Sub Committee

Membership

Chair

Councillor Van Coulter
Councillor Mary Clarkson
Councillor Gwynneth Royce
Councillor Dick Wolff

HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and
Council member requirement. Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall
Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library

A copy of the agenda may be:-

- Viewed on our website — mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

- Downloaded from our website

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription.




AGENDA

ELECTION OF CHAIR

The Sub Committee elects Councillor .... to be the Chair for this meeting.
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED

Guidance is attached

BREACH OF STREET TRADING CONSENT CONDITIONS - MR
HAROON KHAN

The Head of Environmental Development has submitted a report which seeks
determination of an application for a street trading consent where the street
trader has not adhered to the conditions of the Street Trading Policy.

MINUTES

Minutes from 3 November 2014

Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 November
2014 be APPROVED as a true and accurate record.

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The Sub Committee NOTES the following future meeting dates:

Monday 1 Ju
[...]
 Sub-Committee and confirm that a written
determination with reasons will be sent to the parties by a given date.

or

= Close the hearing and confirm that once a decision has been made a
written determination with reasons will be sent to the parties by a given
date.

27. In any event a written determination setting out the reasons for the
decision will be sent to the parties within five working days of the hearing.

Closed hearing

28.  The hearing shall normally take place in public. However, the Sub-
Committee may exclude the press and the public from all or part of a
hearing where exempt information (section 100A(4) Local Government Act
1972) is concerned and the Sub Committee considers that the public
interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the hearing, or that part
of the hearing, taking place in public.



Agenda lte

m 5
i

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL

www.oxford.gov.uk

To: Licensing & Registration Sub Committee
Date: 20 April 2015
Report of: Head of Environmental Development

Title of Report: Breach of Street Trading Consent Conditions — Mr
Haroon Khan

Summary and Recommendations

Purpose of report: To seek determination of an application for a street
trading consent where the street trader has not adhered to the conditions of
the Street Trading Policy.

Report Approved by:

Finance: Paul Swaffield
Legal: Jeremy Franklin

Policy Framework: Street Trading Policy
A vibrant and sustainable economy

Recommendation: That the Sub-Committee determines Mr Khan’s
application to renew his street trading consent, taking into account the details
in this report and any representations made at this Sub-Committee meeting.

Appendices:

Appendix A - Renewal Application

Appendix B - Street Trading Consent and conditions for 2013/14 period
Appendix C - Food Hygiene Inspection Report

Appendix D - Food Hygiene Inspection Report

Appendix E- Food Hygiene Inspection Report

The Application

1. An application has been submitted to renew the street trading consent
for the period 1% April 2015 to 31% March 2016 for street trading site 7
located on New Road opposite County Hall Car Park, Oxford. The
applicant is Mr Haroon Khan (Appendix A).



Mr Khan held Consent for the period 1% April 2014 to 31%' March 2015. A
full copy of Mr Khan’s Street Trading Consent 2014/2015 and General
Conditions for Annual Street Trading Consents can be found at Appendix
B of this report.

Legislative Background/Legal Framework

3.

In 1986 the Council resolved that Schedule 4 to the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 should apply to its area. Under
Schedule 4 the Council can manage street trading by designating streets
as “consents streets”, “licence streets” or “prohibited streets”. All streets
within Oxford are currently designated “consent streets” and any trading
requires the grant of a street trading consent. Street trading consent
may be granted as the Council “thinks fit". When exercising the power to
grant and enforce consents the Sub Committee should only take into
account relevant considerations; must give each applicant or consent
holder a fair hearing and should give reasons for their decision.

Street trading consent is granted subject to the Council’s standard
conditions. The Sub Committee may amend or attach any additional
conditions to a Consent that it considers “reasonably necessary”.

Policy Considerations

5.

The Street Trading Policy was adopted by Council in July 2010 and
came into force on 1% January 2011 for existing traders. Paragraphs 5.7
and 5.10 of the Policy state:

“5.7  Applicants should re-submit their application if they wish to
continue to trade at least one month before expiry of their current
Consent.’

“5.10 Where a renewal application has been made and there have been
complaints or enforcement issues or fees have not been paid on
time, then the application will be referred to the Licensing and
Registration Sub-Committee.”

Reasons for Referral to Licensing & Registration Sub Committee

6. The renewal application has been referred to the Sub-Committee in

accordance with paragraphs 5.7 and 5.10 of the Policy as Mr Khan has
failed to make a valid renewal application at least one month prior to the
expiry of his previous Consent and because enforcement issues have
been raised by Environmental Health regarding food safety breaches.

During the trading period 2014/2015 Mr Khan was in breach of

conditions 6, 9 and 17 of the General Conditions for Annual Street
Trading Consents:

10



10.

11.

- 6 The Consent Holder shall comply with all statue, statutory
instruments and byelaws currently in force. Consent Holders must
pay particular attention to the Health & Safety at Work Act 1974 and
the relevant Food Safety legislation.

- 9 Consent Holder’s vehicle shall be kept in a clean, safe and well
maintained condition and be of a presentable appearance.

-17 The Consent Holder must be the principle operator and have day to
day control of the vehicle. The Consent Holder may employ any
other person to assist with operating the vehicle and shall notify the
Head of Environmental Development of the name and address of
that person.

On 31% August 2013, a routine food hygiene inspection was carried out
by Lyndsey Key, Principal Lead Environmental Health Officer. At this
time a large number of legal contraventions were found and the food
business was awarded a Food Hygiene Rating of 1 which means ‘Major
Improvement Necessary’. Mr Khan was not present at the time of the
inspection. Advice was given to the employees present on the vehicle
during the inspection and a hand written inspection report was left
detailing the legal requirements. A copy of the report was sent to the
Consent holder Mr Khan by post and a copy emailed to the business
email address provided for the business. However no contact was made
by the Consent Holder to discuss the inspection (See Appendix C).

On 23" November 2013, Lyndsey Key revisited the vehicle and found
that a number of improvements had been made. However a number of
legal contraventions still had not been addressed. Further advice was
given to the employee present at the inspection and a hand written
report left detailing the requirements. A copy of the report was sent to
the Consent holder Mr Khan by post and a copy emailed to the business
email address provided for the business. However no contact was made
by the Consent Holder to discuss the visit (See Appendix D).

On 4" October 2014, a representative of the Food Standards Agency
visited the vehicle to provide a food safety and hygiene coaching
session. The free coaching session was provided as part of a pilot
scheme run by the Food Standards Agency in Oxfordshire to help
support poorly performing food businesses. Mr Khan was not present
but his employees received the coaching.

On 14™ March 2015, a routine food hygiene inspection was carried out
by Lyndsey Key. Once again a number of legal contraventions were
found and due to the lack of confidence in management, the mobile was
awarded a Food Hygiene Rating of 0 which means ‘Urgent Improvement
Necessary’. An unregistered employee was also found working on the
vehicle. The registered employee present at the inspection made the
decision to close the vehicle and not trade again until improvements had
been made. A letter was written to the Consent Holder Mr Khan and

11



also sent to the registered employees. However no contact was made by
the Consent Holder to discuss the inspection (See Appendix E).

Relevant Information

12.  On 16" December 2013 Mr Khan was brought before the Licensing and
Registration Sub Committee due to breaches of Street Trading Consent
conditions. The Chair issued Mr Khan with a warning from the Sub
Committee concerning his future conduct.

Financial Implications

13. The Council collects fees for the Street Trading function. Predicted
income from licence fees are included in the Council’s budget.

Legal Implications

14. A Street Trader cannot be said to enjoy security of 
[...]
 2014

Valid To: 31st March 2015

Fee:

Vehicle/Stall Details:

Area/Site: Street Trading Site 7 opposite County Hall Car Park, New Road Oxford

Permitted Trading Days and Hours:
Trading between the hours of 18:30 and 03:00 Monday - Sunday

Articles Sold: Hot Food and Soft Drinks
This certificate of Street Trading Consent is issued subject to the standard street trading
conditions and any other additional conditions attached to this certificate.

Possession of this document does not guarantee that the consent is in force. Its validity
may be established by referring to the Councils Licensing Department.

Conditions of Consent are attached to this certificate.

Authorised Officer
» N 9

Head of Environmental{Rev@opnient-

=

& ™Y, INVESTORS
%,_4 IN PEOPLE

STCOMNS
oo

:Ik;-_)n Copley

Head of Service




x
3
3
2
= T
S| AAA
X | OXFORD
E CITY
General Conditions for Annual Street Trading Consents COUNCIL

1. No trading to which the attached consent relates shall take place except
between the dates of 4" April 2014 to 31% March 2015.
2. The operational hours shall be:
Between the hours of 18:30 and 03:00 on Mondays
Between the hours of 18:30 and 03:00 on Tuesdays
Between the hours of 18:30 and 03:00 on Wednesdays
Between the hours of 18:30 and 03:00 on Thursdays
Between the hours of 18:30 and 03:00 on Fridays
Between the hours of 18:30 and 03:00 on Saturdays
Between the hours of 18:30 and 03:00 on Sundays

3. The street trading consent relates to the following area/site only: Street
Trading Site 7 Opposite County Hall Car Park, New Road Oxford

4, The street trading consent relates to the following vehicle/stall only:

5, Street trading can only be carried out from the stall or vehicle authorised

under the conditions of the consent. Any changes to or replacement of the
stall or vehicle must be approved by the Head of Environmental
Development.

6. The Consent Holder shall comply with all statutes, statutory instruments
and byelaws currently in force. Consent Holders mus
[...]
ooner than this).

« The officer will give you a ‘new’ food hygiene rating based on the level of compliance that is found at the
time of the re-visit. You should be aware that your rating could go up, down or remain the same.

« To make a request for a re-visit, please use a Request for a Re-visit form and return it to the Business Regulation
Team Manager — contact details are provided on page 2 of this report.

Forms

If you would like to find out more about the scheme, visit our website at www.oxford.gov.uk/foodsafety and the Food
Standards Agency website at http:/ratings.food.gov.uk where forms for lodging an appeal, for requesting a re-visit
and for submitting a ‘right to reply’ are available. Hard copies of the forms can be obtained from the council by
contacting 01865 249811.

40 K158-02 (05/12) (Version 2)



Agenda Iltem 6
LICENSING AND REGISTRATION SUB COMMITTEE

Monday 3 November 2014
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Clarkson (Chair) and Royce.
OFFICERS PRESENT: Samantha Howell (Licensing Officer), Lesley Rennie
(Business Regulation Team Manager), Daniel Smith (Law and Governance) and
Sarah Claridge (Committee and Member Services Officer)
69. ELECTION OF CHAIR
The Sub Committee resolved to elect Councillor Clarkson as Chair for this
meeting.
70. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Coulter and Wolff.

71. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None received

72. PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED

The Sub Committee resolved to NOTE the procedure.

73. BREACH OF STREET TRADING CONSENT CONDITIONS - MR
ABDUL ALI

The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report to consider the
continuation of a street trading consent after the street trader had not adhered to
the conditions of the Street Trading Policy.

The Licensing Officer presented the report to the Sub Committee. She explained
that Mr Ali was behind in his quarterly payments and now owed the Council over
£4,000.

Mr Abdul Ali (street trader) and a friend attended the meeting and presented his
case.

At this point the Sub Committee, accompanied by its Legal Advisor and
Committee Secretary, withdrew to deliberate and make its decision in
private.

Having taken into account all submissions, the Sub Committee then
returned and announced its decision.

41



The Sub Committee was satisfied that Mr Ali would be able to pay off the arrears
before 1 January 2014. They noted the recent payments Mr Ali had made to the
Council and the fact that he had been trading for 7 years at the site and that this
was the first time he had got behind in rent payments.

The Sub Committee resolved to ALLOW the licence to continue, they delegated
the Head of Environmental Development the authority to revoke the street
trading licence if the debt was not paid by 1 January 2015.

The Sub Committee also asked Mr Ali to confirm his contact details to make sure
the Council held correct records.

A written confirmation will be sent to the consent holder in due course.

74. APPLICATION FOR A NEW STREET TRADING SITE: MR
BETTERTON

The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report concerning an
application for a 12 month street trading consent opposite 20 Little Clarendon
Street.

The Licensing Officer presented the report to the Sub Committee. She
explained that Mr Betterton had been trading at the site for a 3 month trial period,
over which time no complaints were received. He would now like consent for a
full 12 months.

Mr Betterton (Applicant) attended the meeting and presented his case.

At this point the Sub Committee, accompanied by its Legal Advisor and
Committee Secretary, withdrew to deliberate and make its decision in
private.

Having taken into account all submissions, the Sub Committee then
returned and announced its decision.

The Sub Committee resolved to GRANT a 12 month street trading consent,
subject to the standard conditions applicable to street trading consents, with an
operating time from 11.00 to 14.00 on Fridays.

A letter confirming the Sub Committee’s decision will be sent to the applicant in

due course.

75. APPLICATION FOR A NEW STREET TRADING SITE: MR ALAN
JOYCE

The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report concerning an

application for new street trading consent for 6 months outside Lloyds Bank,

Cornmarket

The Licensing Officer presented the report to the Sub Committee. She explained
that Mr Joyce had been trading on the site for a one month trial period, over

42



which time no complaints were received. He would now like consent for 6
months for the 2015 summer trading period.

Mr Joyce (applicant) attended the meeting and presented his case.

At this point the Sub Committee, accompanied by its Legal Advisor and
Committee Secretary, withdrew to deliberate and make its decision in
private.

Having taken into account all submissions, the Sub Committee then
returned and announced its decision.

The Sub Committee resolved to GRANT the 6 month street trading consent,
subject to the standard conditions applicable to street trading consents, with an
operating time from 13.00 to 18.00 April to September 2015.

A letter confirming the sub-committee’s decision will be sent to the applicant in
due course.

76. APPLICATION FOR A NEW STREET TRADING SITE: MRS JULIA
ATKINSON

The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report concerning an
application for a new 12 month street trading consent outside the Carphone
Warehouse on Cornmarket Street.

The Licensing Officer presented the report to the Sub Committee. She
explained that Mrs Atkinson had been trading on a 3 month consent which had
now expired. Over the three month trial period, no objections to the consent had
been made.

Mrs Atkinson (applicant) attended the meeting and presented his case.
At this point the Sub Committee, accompanied by its Legal Advisor and
Committee Secretary, withdrew to deliberate and make its decision in

private.

Having taken into account all submissions, the Sub Committee then
returned and announced its decision.

The Sub Committee resolved to GRANT the application for a12 month street
trading consent, subject to the standard conditions applicable to street trading
consents, with an operating time from 11.00 to 18.00 Thursdays and Fridays.

A letter confirming the Sub-Committee’s decision will be sent to the applicant in
due course.

77. MINUTES

The Sub-Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on
13 August 2014 as a true and accurate record.

43



78. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The Sub-Committee NOTED the next meeting will be held on 8 December (if
needed)

The meeting started at 5.15 pm and ended at 6.10 pm

44



	Agenda
	4 Procedure to be followed
	5 Breach of Street Trading Consent Conditions - Mr Haroon Khan
	Appendices A-E

	6 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting

Licensing and Registration Sub Committee
Monday 20 April 2015
Councillors Present: Councillors Coulter, Clarkson and Royce.
OFFICERS PRESENT: Samantha Howell (Licensing Officer), Lyndsey Key (Environmental Health Officer), Lesley Rennie (Business Regulation Team Manager), Daniel Smith (Law and Governance) and Sarah Claridge (Committee Services Officer)
<AI1>

79. Election of Chair
The Sub-Committee resolved to elect Councillor Coulter as Chair for this meeting.

</AI1>

<AI2>

80. Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Wolff

</AI2>

<AI3>

81. Declarations of Interest
None received

</AI3>

<AI4>

82. Procedure to be followed
The Sub-Committee resolved to NOTE the procedure.

</AI4>

<AI5>

83. Breach of Street Trading Consent Conditions - Mr Haroon Khan
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) which detailed a street trading consent where the street trader had breached the conditions of the Street Trading Policy. 

 The Licensing Officer presented the report to the Sub-Committee. She explained that Mr Khan (consent holder) had failed to make a valid renewal application at least one month prior to the expiry of his previous consent.  Breach of conditions 6, 9 and 17 of the street trading consent in regards to food safety standards had also been reported by Environmental Health.

Mr Haroon Khan (applicant) and Mr Luke Hussain (manager) attended the meeting and presented their case.  Mr Khan had been unwell and Mr Hussain had been responsible for the day to day running of the business. Mr Hussain said that he was in the process of re-training his staff and that there had been a number of new staff since the free staff training by the Food Standards Agency. He asked for a final chance and offered not to trade until standards improved.  Mr Khan promised to get more involved in the running of the business.

The Licensing Officer explained that it was the responsibility of the consent holder to renew the consent, not the manager’s.  

The renewal consent application was missing the following documents:

· Public Liability Insurance

· Valid Waste Transfer Agreement

· Registered employees and their right to work.

Currently, there is no valid consent application for the Sub-Committee to determine.

The Principal Lead Environmental Health Officer explained that there had been no real improvement in the food safety practices after the 3 inspections.

At this point the Sub-Committee, accompanied by its Legal Advisor and Committee Secretary, withdrew to deliberate and make its decision in private.

Having taken into account all submissions, the Sub-Committee then returned and announced its decision.

The Sub-Committee NOTED that there was not a valid renewal application to consider as several of the documents were missing from Mr Khan’s application.

However if the application had been valid, the Sub-Committee would REFUSE  the application as they had no confidence that the consent holder could meet the public food standard requirements set out in the Council’s General Conditions for Annual Street Trading Consents, specifically conditions 6, 9 and 17.

Despite appropriate training being given to the employees of the business by the Food Standards Agency, this training was not being practiced.

Mr Khan was informed that he would receive a letter confirming the Sub-Committee’s decision and there was no right of appeal.

</AI5>

<AI6>

84. Minutes
The Sub-Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2014 as a true and accurate record.

</AI6>

<AI7>

85. Dates of future meetings
The Sub-Committee NOTED the next meeting is scheduled for 1 June 2015 if required.

</AI7>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

The meeting started at 5.30 pm and ended at 6.10 pm
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
1. FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(a) FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(a) FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


